Maine law.
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IN FAVOR OF SHERMAN DENBOW OF LUBEC 

RESOLVES, 1961 

Chapter 72 

1243 

CHAP. 73 

RESOL VE, Authorizing the State Military Defense Commission to Convey Cer­
tain Land in Hancock County. 

State Military Defense Commission authorized to convey certain land. Re­
solved: That the State Military Defense Commission is authorized to sell and 
convey the interest of the State in and to the several lots or parcels of land com­
prising Township NO.4, Northern Division, Hancock County, and the 2-mile 
strip north of said township, excluding the public lots in said township, to the 
parties and for the amounts respectively noted below, the proceeds of such sales 
to be credited to the Military Defense Bond Fund. 

I. To Dead River Company for $23,400 the northern part of said Township 
No. 4 and the 2-mile strip northerly thereof, consisting of Blocks I to 30, 
inclusive, but excepting the north half of Blocks 27 and 28. (Reference Hancock 
Registry, book 695, page 441) 

2. To Standard Packaging Corporation or its nominee for not less than 
$3,650 the north half of Block 34, Blocks 40 and 46 and the west half of Blocks 
35, 41 and 47 of said Township NO.4. (Reference Hancock Registry, book 704, 
page 186) 

3. To St. Regis Paper Company or its nominee for not less than $3,154 
Blocks 36, 42 and 48 and the east half of Blocks 35, 41 and 47 of said Township 
NO.4. (Reference Hancock Registry, book 703, page 353); and be it further 

Resolved: That Blocks 31, 32, 33, 37, 38, 39, 43, 44 and 45 in the southwest 
quarter of said Township NO.4 (Reference Hancock Registry, book 699, page 
330 and book 700, page 371) be transferred to the Forestry Department for 
administration as a state forest, for the purpose of establishing a forest demon­
stration area under Cl, __ rnultiple use plan; and the Forest Commissioner be 
charged with the multiple use management of the area in cooperation with the 
other natural resources departmen,ts, including the State Park Commission and 
the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game. 

Effective September 16, 1961 

Chapter 73 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Sherman Denbow of Lubec. 

Sherman Denbow; compensated. Resolved: That there is appropriated from 
the Dog Tax Fund the sum of $332 to ,be paid to Sherman Denbow of Lubec, as 
a full and final settlement for his claim against the State for lambs and sheep 
killed by bear. 

Effective September 16, 1961 
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